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state treasury and whenever any warrants are sp issued for the
accommodation of the state, and paid, the money necessary to
pajr interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time
when such payment was made until the money to redeem such
warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon
by said governor, auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 23, 1917.

CHAPTER 439—S. F. No. 1020.

An, act to appropriate money for the payment of claims
against the state of Minnesota, tax and other refwndmcnts,
certain expenses of the government and for otlier purposes, and
directing the state auditor to cancel certain land sale certifi-
cates and timber sale permits.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriating money for payment of claims
against state and for certain other governmental expenses.—
The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state
treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified
in the following sections of this act to be available for the
year ending July.31, 1917, unless otherwise specified.

Sec. 2. For refundment of excess gross earnings taxes as
per order of the Minnesota tax commission, as follows:

1. Chicago, St. Paul, Mpls. & Omaha Ry. Co.,
order dated April 2, 1917 . $

Chicago & Northwestern Rv. Co., order dated
April 2, 1917 I

3. Great Northern Ry. Co., order dated April 9,
1917 _-...-

4. Northern Pacific Ry. Co., order dated March
20, 1917 .! •

5. Chicago Great Western R. R. Co., order dated
July 21, 1916. .i

6. Mpls. & Rainy River Ry. Co., order dated
May 1, 1916 _

7. Rollingstone Telephone Co., order dated Oc-
tober 20, 1915

Lismore Co-operative Telephone Co.", order
dated May 24, 1915

New London Central Telephone Co., order
dated May 27, 1915

Canadian Northern Express Co., order dated
S ep tembcr 8, 1916

2.

8.

9.

10.

2,186.92

3,123.57

34,333.10

1,028.14-

189.35

114.32

7.16

15.25

92.72

2,418.63
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11. Milwaukee Transit Co.,'order dated October
20, 1916 : 1-59

12. Mpls., St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. Co.,
April 9, 1917 8,311.32

Sec. 3. To refund Anna Kleinschmidt for overpay-
ment of inheritance taxes in the estate of Ame-
lia Arnold, deceased, of Blue Earth Co., as per
statement.of the judge of probate dated August
10, -1915 '- r~ 88.57

Sec. 4. To refund the St. Albans Club, Mt. St. Al-
bans, for fee which said club paid into the state
treasury under the ruling of the attorney gen-
eral's office April 6, 1912, and which ruling was
reversed by decision of the 'supreme court in the
case of Scnerping vs. Julius A. Schmahl, secre- *
tary of state 50.00

Sec. 5. For refundments to municipalities of the
inebriate hospital tax paid on cancelled liquor
licenses, as follows:

City of Austin $138.08
Village of Adrian . 26.00
Village of Adams : 12.75
Village of Albertyille 15.00
City of Breckenridge 1 : 65.50
Village of Belgrade 3.29
Village of Brewster 16.85
Village of Beaver Creek 14.84
Village of Bluff ton 9.16
Village of Beardsley 19.07
Village of Bellingham 15.77
Village of Brownsville 6.67
Village of Bovey -. '.— 7.43
Village of Bigelow 5.00
Village of Biwabik 2.78
City of Crookston „ 102.69
Village of Clara City 16.86
Village of Caledonia' 70.00
Village of Chokio 11-67
Village of Clinton • 13.51
Village of Chisholm 164.66
Village of 'Dundee 11.05
Village of Deerwood 28.93
Village of Donnelly 49.84
Village of Delano 14.88
Village of Lowry 9.67
Village of Lucan r 10.00



439] ' "OF MINNESOTA FOR 1917 ' 679

Village of Little Fork 7.10
Village of Lakefield , 9.04
Village of Long Prairie ' 19.00
City of Mankato 54.93
City of Morris 23.61
City of Minneapolis 139.33
Village of Maple Lake 5.53
Village of Nashwauk __: 29.65
Village of Nassau •. . 10.00
Village of Oslo ~ 10.00
County .of Olmsted 1.42
Village of Pine City 50.21
Village of Rose Creek 10.56
Village of Eden Valley . 10.60
Village of Ellsworth 33.15
Village of Elizabeth ' 11.92
Village of Elkton - 4.63
Village of Fairfax 18.90
Village of Fulda 25.56
Village of Floodwood _ 25.69
Village of Forreston 16.00
Village of ^Foley 19.97
Village of Graceville : 9.78

• Village of Grey Eagle 7.56
Village of Grand Rapids 75.78
City of Hastings 46.53
Village of Hanover ' 3.22
Village of Hancock 12.75
Village of Hokah ' 8.67
Village of Holloway 14.10
Village of Holland _.^ J 47.12
City-of International Falls '.— 68.70
Village of Ivanhoe ' 25.10
Village of Johnson 5.16
Village of Kent 30.00
Village of Keewatin 28.23
Village of Kelliher 15.87
Village of Kimball 3.22
City of Staples _: 40.99
City of St. Peter 16.00
Village of St. Louis Park 6.00
Village of Scanlon ! . 9.68
Village of Sargent 6.08
Village of Sturgeon Lake *. 12.00
City of Thief River Falls 86.13
Village of Taconite 5.44
Village of Tintah !_ 9.53
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Village of Vergas .._ - 26.55
- Village of Verndale 9.00

Village of Vesta 6.50
County of Wabasha 27.55
Village of Waltham 6.67

' Village of Wilmont __ 15.52
Village of Wood Lake ' 31.80
Village of Wells 36.73
Village of Wykoff 30.00
Village of Wahkon 7.69
Village of Warroad • 17.96

Sec. 6. For reimbursement of excess interest
paid on state land purchases as follows:

1. R. R. Wise, Brainerd, on ten 40-acre tracts in
section 20-134-28 • 49.82

2. John Anderson, Foley. NE# SEJ4 16-37-31 3.40
3.' John Munson, Albert Lea, SE#, SWJ4 16-101-

21 ._•. - - 30.60
4. Rubie M. Arnold. Grey Eagle, WJ^ NEJ4 10-

. 127-32 _ _*. 9.20
5." Anton Olerud, estate, Dawson, NW# NE%

1 16-1.16-42 ._.._ 4.38
6. Patrick A. Reilly. Austin. NW# & SW# 36-

105-18 I ' 309.40
7. H. McDonald, Granite Falls, NE# SEJ4 36-

142-32 _..- 6.80
8. H. E. Blackmar. Ottunnva, la.. NW# 36-127-

"45 : 24.48
9. A. R. Voss, St. James, section 36-107-32...... 334.41

10. Farmers State Bank, Newfolden. S}£ NWJ4
34-157-44 - 303.32

11. Rose Freer, Onamia, NW# 36-42-26. 8.16
Sec. 7. For reimbursement of Eugene Eiselein.

Buffalo Lake, for incorporation fee of the Se-
curity State Bank of Buffalo Lake which or-
ganization never received a charter. 50.00

Sec. 8. To reimburse Ft. Henry Mining Co. of
Cleveland, Ohio, for overpayment of royalty on
1,239.3 tons of iron ore paid for in 1912 under

• state mineral contract- No. 370 covering the
NEJ4 16*58-19 such ore coming from other than
state lands 309.82

Sec. -9. For reimbursement, owing to loss suffered
by destruction of certain-nursery stock by the
state of Minnesota, during 1916, in an effort tr
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suppress white pine blister rust in this state, as*
follows:

1. L. L. May & Co 5,000.00
2. Geo. W. Strand 485.10

Sec. 10. For reimbursement of Carl D. Schwab and
Alvah Eastman of the city of St. Cloud for
moneys advanced by them for the use of the
state of Minnesota in constructing- and repair-

• ing a road and the grounds at the state reforma-
tory at St. Cloud : 500.00

Sec. 11. To reimburse Henry Rines, state treasur-
er for check received from T. H. Hunter as re-
ceiver of the Mpls. & Northern Ry. Co. for
gross earnings taxes, which check was not paid
for want of funds _. 52.79

Sec. 12. For reimbursement of J. A. O. Preus,
state auditor, for personal funds advanced to
the Duluth News Tribune on account of er-
ror in type used in ."notice of sale of timber
stumpage on state lands" 27.55

Sec. 13. For refundment of filing fees paid to state
treasurer by candidates at last primary election *
whose names were not placed upon the primary
ballot, as follows:

1. Hon. Samuel A. Nelson, for state treasurer...- 50,00
2. Ole E. Tolin, for congress, 10th district. 20.00

Sec. 14. For refundment to Wm. S. Fullerton of
• costs-judgment obtained by him in the case of

State of Minnesota vs. Wm. S. Fullerton 62.00
Sec. 15. For refundment to Danial Hackman of

St. Paul of defective license fee paid to state
treasurer, upon which license was never issued 10.00

Sec. 16. For refundment to district court judges
of traveling1 expenses during fiscal year ending*
July 31, 1917- 6,000.00

Sec. 17. To refund to John Bonska, Ely, money
payment made by him at time of sale on NWJ4
NWJ4 22-62-12, July 15, 1914, at $5.00 per acre,
principal $30.00, interest $5.97, due to mistake
in location of land, same being 1 mile from the
land desired, and the state auditor is hereby di-
rected to cancel certificate of sale on said land 35.97

Sec. 18. To refund to A. M. Kaess, Fargo, N. D.
money payment on lot 7, 6-142-31, purchased
April 14, 1915, overflowed by reason of federal
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23.97

40.32

dam; principal paid $23.25, interest $.72 and the
state auditor is hereby directed to cancel certifi- .
cate of sale of said land

Sec. 19. To refund to He,nry Niemi, Embarrass,
money payment on NWJ4 NWJ4 16-60-15 made
by mistake intending to bid in NWJ4 NWJ4
36-'60-l5; principal $36.00, interest $4.32, and
the state auditor is hereby directed to cancel
certificate of sale of said land

Sec. 20. To refund to Simon Christofferson, Fer-
gus Falls, money payment on* NEJ4 NEJ4 16-
132-40, Nov. 1, 1916, made by mistake and

• found to be all swamp, and the state auditor is
hereby directed to cancel certificate of sale of
said land ". , 36.00

Sec. 21. To refund to Martin Paulson, amount of
improvements made on lot 4 and SWJ4 NWJ#
3-148-27, Beltrami Co., under belief that land
was U. S. homestead whereas it belonged to
the state 280.00

Sec. 22. To refund to the Wisconsin Steel Co.,
•Harvester Bldg., Chicago, money payment on
SWJ4 SWJ4 4-56-22, purchased from state on
May 15, 1911, which was previously deeded by
the regents of the state university to one Beard,
and the state auditor is hereby directed to can-
cel certificate of sale of said land to Wis. Steel
Co __ ! 1,840.00

Sec. 23. To refund to Jos. I. Zajicek, Hopkins,
money for payment on lot 1, 1-14-2-42, Novem-

' ber, 1912, which land had previously been al-
lotted by the United States to an Indian.-" 116.93

Sec. 24. To refund to Mrs. Bailey, Mahnomen,
money for payment on SEJ4 SWJ4 and NWJ4
SEJ4 27-143-40, October 1913, which land had
previously been allotted by the United States
to an Indian 163.14

Sec. 25. To refund to Louis D. Davis, Waubon,
money payment on lot 4, 32-141-40, November,
1912, which land had previously been allotted
by the United States to an Indian 66.16

Sec. 26. To refund to W. E. Scott, So. St. Paul,
money payment on SEJ^ SEJ4 16-55-9, Novem-
ber 4, 1916, said land having been sold to P.
J. Rosso, Knife River, Nov. 16, 1916. 30.00
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Sec. 27. To refund to Ernest Drew and R. Ma-
turi cash payment on Nj£, 2-59-22, October
16, 1916, which sale was cancelled by state au-
ditor on account of timber permit No. 3288,
under date of Feb. 1, 1916

Sec. 28. To refund to August Knuti and Matt Alto
advance payment on timber under permit No.
2280, October 30, 191?, covering the N^ &
NEJ4 SEJ4, 5-67-20, wiiich timber remains un-
cut and the state auditor is hereby authorized
to cancel said timber permit No. 2280

Sec. 29. To reimburse P. S. Gallagher for ma-
terials and work furnished by him in the con-
struction of the state armory at; Faribault,
Minn.

Sec. 30. To reimburse W. S. Kingsley, for ma-
terials and work furnished by him in the con-
struction of the armory at Faribault, Minn

Sec. 31. For amount to be used by board of ar-
mory supervisors in obtaining by purchase for
the state of Minnesota the undivided one-half
interest now owned by the masonic lodge at

. Red Wing, Minnesota, in the said armory in
said city, which purchase is hereby authorized

Sec. 32. To reimburse Eliza P.' Evans, for salary
as secretary as member of the minimum wage
commission during months of October, No-
vember and December, 1914

Sec. 33. To reimburse firms and corporations in
amounts, specified below for materials and ser-
vices furnished the minimum wage commis-
sion:

Volkeszeitung Job Printing Co..
Brown, Tracy & Sperry Co
Western Union Telegraph Co
Tri-State Telep. & Teleg. Co
N. W. Telep. Exch. Co .
Natl. Consumers League, New York
Phillips, Smith & Powers, Mpls

Sec. 34. To reimburse Chas. Greenwald for in-
juries sustained by him while employed by the
state of Minnesota and the county of Wabasha
in erecting the tuberculosis sanatorium at Wa-

Sec. 35. To reimburse Wm. E. Smith for personal

242.50

1,418.75

2,766.71

236.41

15,000.00

250.00

61.75
4.10
1.35
9.15

17.40
3.76

19.60

300.00
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injuries resulting from an accident while em-
ployed at the state agricultural school at St.
Anthony, July 17, 1916- _ 500.00

Sec. 36. To reimburse Arthur C. Beck for per-
sonal injuries sustained by him while on duty
as member of company A, 3rd regiment, M.
N. G-, April 19, 1916- ' 800.00

Sec. 37. To reimburse August Dvorak for personal
injuries sustained by him while on duty as a
member of the Minn. natl. guard at Fort
Snelling, June 14, 1916. 1 2,500.00

Sec. 38. To reimburse John Tanko for personal
injuries sustained by him May. 11,' 1906, while
an inmate of the state prison, Stillwater, re-
sulting in the loss to him of his right forearm— 975.00

Sec. 39. To reimburse Jacob W. Nelson, for per-
sonal injuries sustained by him while employed
at the west central school of agriculture, Mor-
ris, October 1916 238.55

Sec. 40. To reimburse Chas. O. Peterson for in-
juries sustained while on duty as officer Com-
pany B, Second Infantry, Minnesota National
Guards, July 24, 1915, resulting in the loss of
his right limb below the knee • 7,500.00

Sec. 41. For relief to be paid to the administrator
of the estate, of Bertha Overman, on account
of her death through alleged negligence on the .
part of an employee of the Rochester insane
hospital Oct. 14, 1916..-..: : 1,500.00

Sec. 42. To reimburse Raymond Mclntosh -for in-
juries sustained by him while inmate of the
state prison, Stillwater, May 16, 1914, payable
June 1, 1917 250.00

Sec. 43. To reimburse Albert Mohn, Red Wing,
Minn, for personal injuries sustained by him
while on duty with the Minnesota National
Guard as a member thereof at Camp Lakeview,
June 4, 1912 1 1,000.00

Sec. 44. To reimburse Ingrid Hanson on account
of accident resulting in death of her son Les-
lie Hanson while inmate of the Rochester in-
sane hospital, caused through alleged negli-
gence of an employee on Jan. 11, 1916- 1,500.00

Sec. 45. To reimburse Chas. L. Pillsbury Co. for
balance due on account of engineering work on
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the chemistry building at the university of Min-
nesota 1,090.88

Sec. 46. To reimburse Melissa Hoehne for injuries
received in the twine factory at the state prison,
Stillwater, June 16, 1916, whereby her left arm
was rendered useless 750.00

Sec. 47. To reimburse Carrie K. Jump for per-
sonal injuries sustained by her on December
30, 1915, on account of the icy condition of the
steps leading to the old capitol, St. Paul 200.00

Sec. 48. To reimburse Axel Essen, for amount
paid by him through mistake for timber stump-
age on the SW% NW&, section 24-56-10, West '
Lake county, Minn., which said timber was
never cut by said Axel Essen, and the state
auditor is hereby directed to cancel timber per-'
mit No. 2748. r 1,689.90

Sec. 49. To reimburse the village of Fairmont for
expenses in connection with state armory „ 621.80

Sec. 50. To reimburse Richard Doran for moneys
expended by him in caring for John Doran who
contracted tuberculosis while an inmate at the
state reformatory at St. Cloud, being expenses
for medical, nursing and burial services only.-.:._ 375.00

Sec. 51. To reimburse Blanche Oswald for in-
juries received on the 27th day of Nov.,

- 1916, by reason of alleged negligence of em-
ployees at the university permitting a scantling ,
to fall upon and injure said Blanche Oswald 500.00

Sec. 52. To reimburse certain professors at the
university for traveling expenses authorized by
the board of regents, as follows :

1. J. B. Johnston -22.95
2. Albert Jenks 1 24.30
3. A. C. Arney_ i. 61.60

Sec. 53. To reimburse Geo. H. Hayes, comptroller
of the university of Minnesota, for interest for
regents emergency fund established when uni-
versity contingent funds were withdrawn 34.95

Sec. 54. To reimburse Andrew Person who pur-
chased S# SEJ4 36-52-15, of which 44.99 acres
had previously been condemned by the Great
Northern Power Co. and to refund to him 'his.
losses in connection therewith 874.00

Provided that the state auditor is hereby au-
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thorized to deduct the sum of $161.07 from
the total of this appropriation as balance in
full on the 35.01 acres of land transferable
.under contracts Nos. 56406, and 56407, and
the state auditor is hereby authorized' to
thereupon issue patent for the said 35.01
acres to the said Andrew Person. Upon the
taking effect of this act, chapter 174, General
Laws 1915, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 55. For the relief of Olga Dahl for permanent
injuries received by her on September 13, 1916.
while engaged in the public service as a school
teacher at Round Lake school, Ttasca county,
Minnesota; through which injuries she lost one
eye and received permanent physical disfigure-
ments •- ..

Sec. 56. To reimburse companies A. C. & E. 3rd
infantry, Minnesota national -guard, for exr
penses incurred by them in connection -with

, the equipment of the national guard armory at
Duluth, which said expenses they are unable to
meet owing to being called out in public ser-
vice

Sec. 57. Logging permits numbers 2470 to 2480, in-
clusive, issued to Alger, Smith. & Company of
Duluth, Minnesota, on January 7, 1913, are
hereby extended so as to allow said company
until May 1, 1919, to complete the cutting and
removal' of timber under said permits, all pay-
ments heretofore made by said company on
said permits to be credited thereon as the tim-
ber is cut and removed.

Sec.. 58. To reimburse Charles A. Rose for amount
due him on salary as custodian of public docu-
ments from April 16, 1915, to August 1, 1915

Sec. 59. To reimburse Adolph B. Malm for in-
juries sustained while in the performance of
his duties as a member of the national guard
of the state of Minnesota while at Sparta, Wis.
on July 8, 1915

2,000.00

6,141.95

87.50

250.00
Sec. 60. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.
Approved -April 23, 1917.


